

No. 23-20165

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER, L.L.C.,
doing business as Antidote Coffee; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG; COUNTY SHERIFF ED GONZALEZ;
WEBSTER ACTING CHIEF PETE BACON; CHIEF OF HOUSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
TROY FINNER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
In Case No. 4:20-cv-3081, The Honorable Ewing Werlein, Jr., Presiding.

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES' HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY
KIM OGG AND HARRIS COUNTY SHERIFF ED GONZALEZ**

Moustapha Gassama
Harris County Attorney's Office
Texas State Bar No. 24083058
Federal Bar No. 3588433
1019 Congress, 15th floor
Houston, Texas 77002
[Tel.] (713) 274-5134
[Fax] (713) 755-8924

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES' HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG AND
HARRIS COUNTY SHERIFF ED GONZALEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS II

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT V

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES VII

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS AGAINST COUNTY APPELLEES AS APPELLANTS..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE DEFENDANTS LACK STANDING TO SUE. 2

 A. NO INJURY TO FACT 3

 B. THE APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ FACTS DO NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT A LIVE CASE OF CONTROVERSY EXISTS BETWEEN APPELLANTS AND COUNTY DEFENDANTS..... 6

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)	2
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Dickinson Leisure Indus., Inc. v. City of Dickinson</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	7
<i>Edionwe v. Bailey</i> , 860 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Hardwick v. Doolittle</i> , 558 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Jefferies v. Allen</i> , No. CIV. A. 08-1888, 2009 WL 536051 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2009).....	5

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)1

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)7

Lower Colorado River Auth. v. Papalote Creek II, L.L.C.,
858 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2017)6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 6

McGruder v. Necaise,
733 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1984)4

Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010)2

Muniz v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.,
No. A-10- CV-588 JRN, 2010 WL 11652138 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2010)5

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw,
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)3

Oliver v. Collins,
904 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1990)5

Sample v. Morrison,
406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir.2005)6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....4

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir.2007)7

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568, 105 S.Ct. 3325, 87 L.Ed.2d 409 (1985).....7

United States v. Cox,
342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965)4

United States v. Lawrence,
179 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)4

United States v. Molina,
530 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2008)5

United States v. Woody,
2 F.2d 262 (D. Mont. 1924).....4

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Rules

FED. R. APP. 32(A)(5)11

FED. R. APP. 32(A)(6)11

FED. R. APP. 32(A)(7)(B).....11

FED. R. APP. 32(F)11

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 1, 2, 8

Federal R. App. P. 25(d)(3)12

FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 32.211
